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PREFACE

The Jackson State University Fact Book is an annual publication of the Division of Institutional Research,
Planning and Effectiveness. This document is an update of factual information which is designed to assist
administrators, faculty, staff and other University constituents with statistical references about the
institution. It assembles under one cover comparable information across a five year period.

The data collected and reported in the Fact Book is the official data for the University. As with any
statistical data, these contained in the Fact Book are a snapshot of a single point in time. Every effort has
been made to include within this publication the data most often requested. We invite the users of this
book to freely comment on what data they would like to have included in the future.

Your comments and suggestions will be appreciated as the Division of Institutional Research, Planning
and Effectiveness attempts to produce a document that meets the needs of the University community.
Please direct comments to Institutional Research and Planning and Effectiveness or email me at
shemeka.s.mcclung@jsums.edu

Shemeka McClung, PhD
Director of Institutional Research, Planning and Effectiveness
Jackson State University
P.O. Box 17147
Jackson, Mississippi 39217
601-979-7030 Telephone


mailto:shemeka.s.mcclung@jsums.edu�
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THE UNIVERSITY

Jackson State University, a coeducational institution, is supported by the State of Mississippi. It is
controlled by the Board of Trustees of Institutions of Higher Learning, appointed by the governor. The
University is supported by legislative appropriations supplemented by student fees and federal and
private grants.

Jackson State University is located in Jackson, Mississippi, the capital and largest city of the state.
Jackson is the geographic, political, industrial and cultural center of the state. The metropolitan area
consists of a growing population presently estimated at 539,057 five county metropolitan area. The
location of the University in the densely populated section of central Mississippi is such that nearly one-
half of the students come from within a fifty-mile radius of the institution; however, the population
includes students from every county in the state. A significant number of students also come from
outside the state and from foreign countries.

The campus is a scenic one hundred and fifty-acre tract situated one mile west of the main business
district of the city and is easily accessible from U.S. Highways 80, 49, and 51, and Interstates 20 and 55.
A modern airport with direct connections to major cities--north, south, east, and west — is about fifteen
minutes away.



VISION STATEMENT

Building on its historic mission of empowering diverse students to become leaders, Jackson State
University will become recognized as a challenging, yet nurturing, state-of-the-art technologically-
infused intellectual community where students and faculty engage in creative research, participate in
interdisciplinary and multi-institutional/organizational collaborative learning teams and serve the global
community.

UNIVERSITY PURPOSE STATEMENT/MISSION STATEMENT

The University produces technologically-advanced, diverse, ethical, global leaders who think critically,
address societal problems and compete effectively.

Core Values

» Tradition - the University believes that its role as a historically black university inspires and
exemplifies positive societal change.

> Accountability - the University believes in the principled exercise of leadership, excellence in
scholarly activities, and the sanctity of the public trust.

> Learning — University believes in an experientially enhanced learning environment where
teaching, research, and service are integrated and mutually reinforcing.

> Nurturing - the University is committed to creating a community which affirms and welcomes
persons from diverse backgrounds and experiences and supports the realization of their human
potential.

> Service - the University responds to the needs of society to the best of its ability and expect its
graduates to do likewise.

> Responsibility — the University believes in and accepts its duty to enhance each generation’s

capacity to improve the human condition.



HISTORY OF THE UNIVERSITY

Jackson State University is a four-year modern institution offering a 134-year tradition of
academic excellence and wide-ranging, world-class research and educational opportunities.

Founded by the American Baptist Home Mission Society in 1877, this historically black, co-educational
public university is located just west of Jackson, Mississippi’s thriving business district. Already blessed
with a rich heritage, Jackson State continues to grow in size and reputation, with a diverse campus of
more than 9,100 students, and more than 1,500 faculty and staff united in the pursuit of enlightenment
on the scenic 172-acre campus.

Jackson State his six academic colleges and nearly 100 undergraduate and graduate programs. A
multicultural institution, the University is recognized among the top two institutions for producing
African- Americans with bachelor’s degrees in education and second in the nation for graduating
African-Americans with master’s degrees in physical science. Jackson State also established the W.E.B.
Du Bois Honors College with enriched curriculum and smaller classes.

Through its unique and prestigious programs, Jackson State prides itself on being a leader in
creating global solutions for social, economic and health-related issues through research-intensive
efforts. Jackson State’s academic acclaim is complemented by new residential and student-service
facilities such as its Campbell College Suites; a campus-based television station, JSUTV; a campus-based
radio, WJSU-FM 88.5; and its storied distinction in intercollegiate sports.

Jackson State University is Mississippi’s first-class urban institution dedicated to “Challenging
Minds and Changing Lives.”

JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY: HISTORY/MILESTONES

From a private church school in Natchez, Miss., with 20 newly freed slaves to a Carnegie-
designated high-research institution with an international enrollment of more than 9,000, Jackson State
University’s transformation is a testament to courage, vision and leadership. Washington
Monthly magazine annually ranks JSU among the nation’s top colleges for social mobility, research and
service. Jackson State is also considered one of the nation’s top “Military Friendly Schools.” The
university accredited by the Commission of the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, offers 43
bachelor’s, 36 master’s, three specialist-in-education and 11 doctoral degree programs.



UNIVERSITY'S HISTORY TIMELINE

ON A MISSION

1877: Founded in Natchez, Miss., as Natchez Seminary, operating under the auspices of the American
Baptist Home Mission Society of New York. Twenty newly freed slaves enroll to become ministers and
teachers.

1882: Relocates to Jackson, Miss., and is renamed Jackson College.

1885: Construction begins on the site now home to the university’s main campus.

EMERGING IDENTITY

1924: First degree awarded.

1934: American Baptist Home Mission Society withdraws support, and the move toward state support
begins.

1940: Renamed Mississippi Negro Training School. The state Institutions of Higher Learning

expands curriculum to a four-year teacher education program.

1944: Renamed Jackson College for Negro Teachers. First graduating class under state support receives
Bachelor of Science degrees in education.

1967: Renamed Jackson State College.

1974: Renamed Jackson State University.

1979: Designated Mississippi’s Urban University by the state Institutions of Higher Learning.
EXPANSION

1990s: Schools of Social Work, Engineering, Allied Health Sciences introduced; School of

Business accredited; Public Policy and Administration master’s program elevated to departmental
status,

making it the only such department in Mississippi. Infrastructure growth includes the $13.5 million
renovation of the H.T. Sampson Library, a $2 million restoration of historic Ayer Hall and construction to
house the School of Liberal Arts.

1999: Landmark Jackson Heart Study, largest investigation of cardiovascular disease among
African-Americans, begins. Initially funded through a $12.9 million research grant, it received an
additional $54 million in 2005.

THE NEW MILLENNIUM

¢ The University’s eight schools are organized into five colleges: Business; Education and Human
Development; Liberal Arts; Public Service; and Science, Engineering and Technology.

¢ e-City, an economic, housing and community development initiative, created.

* The Mississippi Learning Institute, a city-state partnership with an emphasis on math and reading,
created.

* Mississippi e-Center @ JSU, a technological hub for corporate, community and cademic advancement,
established; housed in a $20 million facility acquired from Allstate Corporation for only $3 million.



* 5200 million in construction: College of Liberal Arts, College of Business, Walter Payton Recreation and
Wellness Center, Student Center, School of Engineering; new residence halls and apartments and the
renovation of the Gibbs-Green Pedestrian Walkway (connecting the campus and downtown Jackson).
2010: Civil Rights corridor established along John R. Lynch Street featuring the historic COFO Education
Center and the opening of the retail and residential development One University Place.

2012: Launch of iPad initiative equipping freshmen with iPads to aid in learning.

2013: Madison satellite campus opens.

2014: Named Apple Distinguished School

2015: JSU establishes the first School of Public Health in Mississippi

2015: JSU 101 Building opens in downtown Jackson.

JSU PRESIDENTS

1877-1894: Dr. Charles Ayer

1894-1911: Dr. Luther G. Barrett

1911-1927: Dr. Zachary T. Hubert
1927-1940: Dr. B. Baldwin Dansby
1940-1967: Dr. Jacob L. Reddix

1967-1984: Dr. John A. Peoples, Jr.
1984-1991: Dr. James A. Hefner

1991-1992: Dr. Herman B. Smith, Jr. (interim)
1992-1999: Dr. James E. Lyons, Sr.
1999-2000: Dr. Bettye Ward Fletcher (interim)
2000-2010: Dr. Ronald Mason, Jr.

2010: Dr. Leslie Burl McLemore (interim)
2011-present: Dr. Carolyn W. Meyers



ACCREDITATIONS

Jackson State University is accredited by the Commission on Colleges of the Southern Association of
Colleges and Schools (1866 Southern Lane, Decatur, Georgia 30033-4097; Telephone number 404-679-
4501) to award the bachelor's, master's, education specialist, Doctor of Education, and Doctor of
Philosophy degrees.

Accreditation Board for Engineering and Technology

American Chemical Society

American Psychological Association

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association

Association to Advance Collegiate Schools of Business

Accreditation Board for Engineering and Technology

Commission on Colleges of the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools (SACS) Reaffirmed 2011
Computing Accreditation Commission of ABET

Council on Academic Accreditation in Audiology and Speech Language Pathology (CAA)
Council on Education for Public Health

Council on Rehabilitation Education

Council on Social Work Education

Counseling for Accreditation of Counseling and Related Educational Programs
National Association of Industrial Technology (NAIT)

National Association of Schools of Art and Design

National Association of Schools of Music

National Association of Schools of Public Affairs and Administration

National Council for the Accreditation of Teacher Education (NCATE)

Council for the Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP)

Planning Accreditation Board (PAB)

The Accrediting Council on Education in Journalism and Mass Communication



MEMBERSHIPS

American Association of Colleges for Teacher Education
American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers
American Association of Collegiate Schools of Business
American Business Communication Association

American College Health Association

American Council on Education

American Schools of Construction

American Society for Engineering Education

Association of American Colleges

Association of College Unions International

Association of Departments of English

Association of Departments of Foreign Language

Association of State Colleges and Universities

Campus Compact

Cooperative Education Association

Council of Colleges of Arts and Sciences

Council of Graduate Schools

Council of Historically Black Graduate Schools

Council of Southern Graduate Schools

Directors of Volunteers in Agencies (DOVIA)

Institute of International Education

Midwest Association of Graduate Schools

Mississippi Academy of Sciences

Mississippi Association of College Student Affairs Professionals
Mississippi Association of Colleges

Mississippi Association of Colleges and Employers

Mississippi Association of Colleges for Teacher Education
Mississippi Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers
Mississippi Council of Colleges of Arts and Sciences

Mississippi Counseling Association

National Association of College Deans, Registrars and Admissions Officers
National Association of Colleges and Employers

National Association of Student Affairs Professionals

National Association of Veterans Programs Administrators
National Center for Public Service Internship Program

National Collegiate Honors Council

National Commission on Accrediting

National Council for Small Business Management Development
National Student Exchange

Southeastern Association of Colleges and Employers
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JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY

ACT DATA
FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN
Fall 2013
Reference Score Values ACT Scores
Science
English Math Reading Reasoning Composite
Twenty-fifth percentile 21 20 19 22 21
Median 17.5 20 18 20 18.5
Seventy-fifth percentile 15 17 18 20 17
Overall mean 17.8 19 18.3 20.6 18.9
Standard deviation 19.6 18.6 20 19.8 18.3
Average ACT Scores by
High School Rank Top Second Third Bottom
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
English 23.49 20.20 17.85 15.61 19.28
Mathematics 22.08 18.9 17.09 16.15 18.55
Reading 25.25 20.31 18.41 16.51 20.12
Science Reasoning 22.67 20.14 18.64 17.13 19.64
Composite 23.37 19.88 17.99 16.35 19.39
COLLEGE FRESHMEN TRENDS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Average ACT Composite Score
English 18.5 17.9 18.2 19.28
Mathematics 17.6 17.4 17.6 18.55
Reading 18.1 17.8 18.5 20.12
Science Reasoning 18.2 18.4 18.4 19.64
Composite 18.2 18.0 18.3 19.39
Average High School GPA
Average of grades 3.02 3.03 3.02 2.93 2.90




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
MAJOR FEEDER HIGH SCHOOLS FOR ACT TESTED
FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN

FALL 2013
HIGH SCHOOL LOCATION ENROLLED
NUMBER AVG. ACT

Murrah High School Jackson, MS 73 19.24
Jim Hill Senior High School Jackson, MS 42 19.09
Robert M. Callaway High School Jackson, MS 37 17.89
Oscar H. Wingfield High School Jackson, MS 32 18.81
Forest Hill High School Jackson, MS 30 18.5
Provine High School Jackson, MS 27 17.57
Lanier High School Jackson, MS 27 18.62
Terry High School Terry, MS 20 18.5
Canton High School Canton, MS 15 17.86
Greenville-Weston High School Greenville, MS 14 17.57
Natchez High School Natchez, MS 14 18.78
Ridgeland High School Ridgeland, MS 13 19.2
Crystal Springs High School Crystal Springs, MS 10 18.1
Clinton High School Clinton, MS 9 20.33
Raymond High School Raymond, MS 9 18.5
Yazoo City High School Yazoo City, MS 8 17.87
Vicksburg High School Vicksburg, MS 8 18.5
Meridian High School Meridian, MS 8 18
Whitehaven High School Memphis, TN 7 19.14
Amanda Elzy High School Greenwood, MS 6 17.33
Piney Woods School Piney Woods, MS 5 19
Pearl High School Pearl, MS 5 18.8
Madison Central High School Madison, MS 5 18.4
Greenwood Senior High School Greenwood, MS 4 21.5
Hazelhurst High School Hazelhurst, MS 3 19.66
Wilkinson County High School Woodville, MS 3 18
Fairley High School Memphis, TN 2 16.5
White Station High School Memphis, TN 2 20.5
Madison S. Palmer High School Marks, MS 1 19




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
DISTRIBUTION OF ENHANCED ACT SCORES
FIRST TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN

FALL 2013
SCORES English Mathematic Reading Science Reasoning Composite
36 - - - - -
35 - - 1 - -
34 - - - - -
33 2 1 2 - 5
32 1 - 2 - 3
31 - 1 5 - 6
30 1 - 5 1 7
29 1 - 6 - 7
28 6 - 3 - 9
27 5 3 6 2 18
26 8 6 16 9 39
25 13 10 11 12 46
24 23 13 28 18 82
23 17 23 8 17 65
22 21 19 22 27 89
21 37 16 37 55 145
20 34 22 41 52 149
19 45 49 47 69 210
18 50 44 42 46 182
17 24 67 31 28 150
16 36 65 28 12 141
15 26 33 22 13 94
14 19 3 6 7 34
13 8 4 7 7 26
12 3 - 2 3 8
11 1 1 1 - 3
10 - - 1 - 1
- - 1 - 1
- 1 - - 1




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
AMERICAN COLLEGE TEST SCORES
FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN

5-YEAR TREND

SCORES 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
36 - - - - -
35 - - - -

34 - - - - -
33 - - - 5
32 - - - 3
31 - - - - c
30 1 1 2 2 7
29 1 1 2 2 7
28 5 5 4 5 9
27 4 7 8 10 18
26 14 7 10 13 39
25 18 7 16 23 46
24 16 14 14 18 82
23 25 27 30 27 65
22 38 32 37 65 89
21 50 42 44 56 145
20 56 43 66 76 149
19 75 75 68 103 210
18 95 87 83 139 182
17 110 87 113 143 150
16 113 101 118 114 141
15 67 54 71 26 94
14 67 48 38 22 34
13 26 27 19 12 26
12 3 9 3 1 8
11 3 1 2 2 3
10 - - - - 1
9 - - - - 1
8 - - - - -
7 - - - - 1
6 - - - - -
5 - - - - -
4 - - - - -
MEAN 18.3 18.0 18.3 18.9 18.8




ENROLLMENT




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY

ENROLLMENT BY DEPARTMENT AND LEVEL

FALL 2013

Department/School/College Full-time Part-time Total
Accounting 252 61 313
Economics, Finance and General Business 376 98 474
Entrepreneurship and Professional Development 74 5 79

Management and Marketing 175 19 194
TOTAL, College of Business 877 183 1060
Educational Leadership 62 152 214
Educational Technology 0 1 1

School, Community and Rehabilitation Counseling 50 74 124
Urban Higher Education 46 30 76

TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership 158 257 415
Elementary and Early Childhood Education 559 651 1210
Department of Health, Physical Education and Recreation 281 78 359
Social and Cultural Studies 32 9 41

Department of Special Education 35 21 56

TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 907 759 1666
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 242 144 386
TOTAL, School of Lifelong Learning 242 144 386
TOTAL, College of Education & Human Development 1307 1160 2467
English and Modern Foreign Languages 112 36 148
Mass Communications 219 35 254
Speech Communication and Theatre 42 4 46

TOTAL, School of Communications 373 75 448
Art 112 10 122
Music 121 28 149
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 233 38 271
Criminal Justice and Sociology 459 92 551
History and Philosophy 66 20 86

Political Science 99 17 116
Psychology 272 28 300
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences 896 157 1053
TOTAL, College of Liberal Arts 1502 270 1772
Public Policy & Administration 32 97 129
Urban & Regional Planning 30 46 76

TOTAL 62 143 205
Communicative Disorders 114 9 123
Healthcare Administration 220 30 250
Health & Policy and Management 116 100 216
TOTAL, School of Public Health 450 139 589
School of Social Work 446 126 572
TOTAL, School Social Work 446 126 572
TOTAL, College of Public Service 958 408 1366
Civil Engineering and Environmental Engineering 161 15 176
Computer Science 142 27 169
Electrical & Computer Engineering 295 30 325
TOTAL, School of Engineering 598 72 670
Biology 762 108 870
Chemistry and Biochemistry 142 a4 186
Industrial Systems and Technology... 131 101 232
Mathematics and Statistics 78 10 88

Physics, Atmospheric Sciences & Geo-science 57 5 62

TOTAL, School of Sciences & Technology 1170 268 1438
TOTAL, College of Science, Engineering & Technology 1768 340 2108
Undecided 253 108 361
TOTAL, Undecided Majors 253 108 361
TOTAL UNIVERSITY 6665 2469 9134




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT OVERVIEW
2-YEAR COMPARISON

Fall 2012 Fall 2013

UNIVERSITY TOTALS 8819 100% 9134 100%
Full-Time 6303 71.50% 6,665 73.00%
Part-Time 2516 28.50% 2,469 27.00%
F.T.E. 7130.5 7,544
Total Undergraduate 6675 75.69% 6,902 75.57%
Total Graduate 2144 24.31% 2,232 24.43%
Freshmen 1538 17.44% 1742 19.07%
Sophomore 1223 13.87% 1240 13.58%
Junior 1556 17.64% 1493 16.35%
Senior 2358 26.74% 2427 26.57%
Masters 1412 16.01% 1480 16.20%
Specialist 130 1.47% 107 1.17%
Doctorate 538 6.10% 602 6.59%
SPG 64 0.73% 43 0.47%
In-State 7468 84.68% 7,658 83.84%
Out-of-State 1169 13.26% 1,258 13.77%
Foreign 182 2.06% 218 2.39%
Men 3,120 35.38% 3,204 35.08%
Women 5,699 64.62% 5,930 64.92%
Black 7970 90.37% 8,239 90.20%
White 606 6.87% 588 6.44%
Hispanic 48 0.54% 60 0.66%
Asian/Oriental 82 0.93% 99 1.08%
American Indian 29 0.33% 36 0.39%
Pacific Islander 1 0.01% 1 0.01%
Not Identified - - - -
Multi-Racial 3 0.94% 111 1.22%
Business 1026 11.63% 1060 11.60%
Education & Human 2065 23.42% 2467 27%
Development 1708 19.37% 1772 19.40%
Liberal Arts 2005 22.74% 2108 23.1%
Science, Engineering, & 1260 14.29% 1366 14.95%
Technology 405 4.59% 361 3.95%
Public Service
Undeclared Major




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT PROFILE

5-YEAR TREND

Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
UNIVERSITY TOTALS 8783 8687 8903 8819 9134
Full-Time 6635 6560 6659 6303 6665
Part-Time 2148 2127 2244 2516 2469
F.T.E. 7007.78 7041 7372 7130.5 7544
Total Undergraduate 6805 6592 6844 6675 6902
Total Graduate 1978 2095 2059 2144 2232
Freshmen 1909 1595 1687 1538 1742
Sophomore 1341 1385 1286 1223 1240
Junior 1387 1390 1542 1556 1493
Senior 2168 2222 2329 2358 2427
Masters 1356 1420 1383 1412 1480
Specialist 118 137 125 130 107
Doctorate 422 453 483 538 602
SPG 82 85 68 64 43
In-State 7418 7345 7543 7468 7658
Out-of-State 1199 1199 1194 1169 1258
Foreign 166 143 166 182 218
Men 3139 3121 3162 3120 3204
Women 5644 5566 5741 5699 5930
Black 8143 8001 8117 7970 8239
White 530 552 575 606 588
Hispanic 34 42 50 48 60
Asian/Oriental 34 35 60 82 99
American Indian 5 13 16 29 36
Pacific Islander - - - 1 1
Not Identified 37 44 85 - -
Multi-Racial - - - 3 111
Business 1361 1163 1098 1026 1060
Education & Human Development 1839 1962 2014 2065 2467
Liberal Arts 1849 1814 1798 1708 1772
Science, Engineering, & Technology 1895 1836 1975 2005 2108
Public Service 984 1166 1218 1260 1366
Undeclared Major 591 452 437 405 361




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT BY REGISTRATION TYPE

5-YEAR TREND

Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013

First-Time Freshmen 853 895 1002 873 1103
Returning Students 5014 4773 4698 4612 4529
Readmitted Students 349 301 388 477 530
Transfer Students 508 569 690 642 678
First-Time Graduate Students 602 568 483 568 628
Returning Graduate Students 1369 1518 1569 1570 1602
Transient Students 67 48 62 74 37
Non-Formula Students 14 9 5 - 3
Other 7 5 6 2 24
Summer Development - - - - -
High School Student - - - 1 -

TOTAL 8783 8687 8903 8819 9134

Transient
Students, 0.41%

First-Time Graduate
Students, 6.88%

Non-Formula, 0.03%

Other, 0.26%

Enrolliment by Registration Type

M First-Time Freshmen

M Returning Students

B Readmitted Students

B Transfer Students

M First-Time Graduate Students
M Returning Graduate Students
I Transient Students

= Non-Formula

Readmitted Other

Students, 5.80%




COLLEGES




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
5-YEAR TREND
Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013

COLLEGE TOTAL 1360 1163 1098 1026 1060
Full-time 1085 992 900 824 877
Part-time 183 171 198 202 183
Total Undergraduate 1268 1,090 996 898 946
Total Graduate 92 73 102 128 114
Freshman 310 219 224 183 213
Sophomore 275 217 176 177 191
Junior 257 250 225 207 215
Senior 426 404 371 331 327
Masters 66 47 84 96 86
Specialist - - - - -
Doctorate 26 26 18 32 28
SPG - - - -
Men 606 530 520 476 480
Women 754 633 578 550 580
Black 1,292 1,082 999 918 949
White 50 59 66 82 79
Hispanic 7 6 8 8 10
Asian/Oriental 3 7 9 9 11
American Indian - 1 2 2 2
Pacific Islander - - - - -
Not Identified 8 8 14 - -
Multi-racial - - - 7 9
FULL-TIME FACULTY
Professor 10 9 9 9 10
Associate Professor 11 10 10 10 12
Assistant Professor 15 15 13 13 13
Instructor 3 3 5 5 5
Lecturer - - - - 1
Total Faculty 37 37 37 37 41
STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
Intermediate
Lower - - - 33 -
Upper 2595 2,727 2,287 2,181 2214
Graduate 4059 6,864 5,691 4,815 5214
Doctorial 645 459 771 1,102 717
Total - - - - 186

7299 10050 8749 8131 8331




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

5-YEAR TREND

Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
COLLEGE TOTAL 1,839 1,962 2,014 2,065 2,467
Full-time 906 1.129 1,129 1,044 1307
Part-time 255 833 885 1,021 1160
Total Undergraduate 1,161 1,095 1,174 1,226 1603
Total Graduate 770 867 840 839 864
Freshman 220 173 172 125 172
Sophomore 201 218 177 176 155
Junior 236 253 312 361 311
Senior 504 451 513 564 579
Masters 513 577 552 535 543
Specialist 99 137 125 130 107
Doctorate 158 153 163 174 214
SPG - - - -
Men 501 505 492 493 602
Women 1430 1,457 1,522 1,572 1865
Black 1838 1,861 1,903 1,930 2294
White 81 87 96 97 108
Hispanic 3 6 6 4 14
Asian/Oriental 6 5 6 10 12
American Indian 1 1 - 16 25
Pacific Islander - - - 1 1
Not Identified 2 - - - -
Multi-racial - 2 3 7 13
FULL-TIME FACULTY
Professor 11 13 15 17 17
Associate Professor 21 17 18 17 19
Assistant Professor 22 21 18 18 16
Instructor 14 10 9 11 15
Lecturer 1 2 - 1 10
Total Faculty 69 63 60 64 77
STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
Developmental
Lower - - 969 684 -
Upper 4,945 4,301 7,143 6,576 5082
Graduate 4,971 4,425 6,470 5,955 5529
Doctoral 4,934 5,385 5,033 5,203 4012
Total - - - - 1395

14850 14111 19615 18418 16018




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS

5-YEAR TREND

Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
COLLEGE TOTAL 1,849 1,814 1,798 1,708 1,772
Full-time 1,536 1,527 1,515 1,423 1502
Part-time 313 287 283 285 270
Total Undergraduate 1,560 1,566 1,566 1,486 1533
Total Graduate 289 248 232 222 239
Freshman 409 392 406 350 392
Sophomore 315 325 315 308 320
Junior 376 339 358 339 334
Senior 460 510 487 489 487
Masters 251 209 192 181 201
Specialist - - - - -
Doctorate 38 39 40 41 38
SPG - - - -
Men 717 748 756 719 734
Women 1,132 1,066 1,042 989 1038
Black 1,743 1,692 1,660 1,577 1643
White 80 85 93 87 76
Hispanic 5 9 8 5 12
Asian/Oriental 4 4 1 10 9
American Indian 1 2 4 2 3
Pacific Islander - - - - -
Not Identified 16 - - - -
Multi-racial - 22 23 27 29
FULL-TIME FACULTY
Professor 12 14 13 12 15
Associate Professor 28 23 24 25 24
Assistant Professor 43 37 41 46 39
Instructor 41 37 36 38 39
Lecturer - 3 1 2 8
Total Faculty 124 114 115 123 125
STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
Developmental
Lower 497.0 108
Upper 22,632.0 23,349.5 22,660.0 19,703.0 22704
Graduate 7,433.0 7,569.5 7,913.5 7,302.0 8198.5
Doctoral 1,590.0 1,590.0 1,587.0 1,523.0 1257
Total - - - - 328

32286.0 32509.0 32160.5 29025.0 32595.5




Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
COLLEGE TOTAL 984 1,166 1,218 1,260 1,366
Full-time 728 894 918 863 958
Part-time 256 272 300 397 408
Total Undergraduate 523 586 674 675 719
Total Graduate 461 580 544 588 647
Freshman 104 109 121 101 124
Sophomore 110 138 128 116 115
Junior 129 142 168 180 195
Senior 180 197 257 275 285
Masters 322 401 353 370 400
Specialist - - - - -
Doctorate 139 179 191 218 247
SPG - - - -
Men 152 196 194 213 222
Women 832 970 1,024 1,047 1144
Black 884 1,043 1,091 1,127 1204
White 91 113 109 104 123
Hispanic 2 3 4 4 6
Asian/Oriental 4 6 8 15 20
American Indian - - 1 1 1
Pacific Islander - - - - 0
Not Identified 3 - - - 0
Multi-racial - 1 5 9 12
FULL-TIME FACULTY
Professor 8 10 10 9 8
Associate Professor 13 14 16 15 15
Assistant Professor 30 22 20 20 20
Instructor 3 2 2 2 4
Lecturer - 1 - 1 3
Total Faculty 54 49 48 47 50
STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
Intermediate
Lower - - - - -
Upper 798.0 1,113.0 1,269.0 1,109.0 996
Graduate 2,641.0 2,253.0 2,622.0 3,122.0 3739
Doctorial 3,460.0 4,645.0 4,321.0 4,206.0 3562
Total - - - - 1199

6899 8011 8212 8437 9496




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY
5-YEAR TREND

Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
COLLEGE TOTAL 1,895 1,836 1,975 2,005 2109
Full-time 1,616 1,565 1,677 1,678 1768
Part-time 279 271 298 327 340
Total Undergraduate 1,633 1,595 1,703 1,703 1783
Total Graduate 262 241 272 302 325
Freshman 562 482 503 546 618
Sophomore 355 383 395 357 383
Junior 306 298 360 354 310
Senior 410 432 445 446 472
Masters 201 185 201 229 250
Specialist - - - - -
Doctorate 61 56 71 73 75
SPG - - - - -
Men 883 861 907 927 991
Women 1,012 975 1,068 1,078 1117
Black 1,698 1,651 1,773 1,781 1843
White 158 151 131 152 159
Hispanic 16 13 15 14 16
Asian/Oriental 13 10 20 29 43
American Indian 2 4 6 5 4
Pacific Islander - - - - -
Not Identified 8 - - - -
Multi-racial - 7 30 24 44
FULL-TIME FACULTY
Professor 35 33 34 35 41
Associate Professor 32 35 39 38 37
Assistant Professor 40 33 29 28 24
Instructor 10 11 12 13 12
Lecturer 1 2 - - 5
Total Faculty 119 114 115 114 119
STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
Intermediate
Lower 1167.0 - 936.0 723.0 -
Upper 14,152.5 15,063.5 14,439.0 13,835.0 14287.5
Graduate 3,666.5 3,811.0 4,144.0 4,785.0 4754.5
Doctorial 1,409.0 1,627.0 2,010.5 2,098.0 1615
Total - - - - 718.5

20395 20502 21530 21441 21376




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING

5-YEAR TREND

Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
COLLEGE TOTAL 264 294 363 350 386
Full-time 158 180 227 219 242
Part-time 106 114 136 131 144
Total Undergraduate 264 294 363 350 386
Total Graduate - - - - -
Freshman 10 10 24 14 19
Sophomore 30 29 40 38 27
Junior 58 64 79 81 92
Senior 166 191 220 217 248
Masters - - - - -
Specialist - - - - -
Doctorate - - - - -
SPG - - - - -
Men 64 69 106 102 124
Women 200 225 257 248 262
Black 260 285 340 328 367
White 3 4 15 14 9
Hispanic - 1 4 2 5
Asian/Oriental - - - - -
American Indian 1 4 2 3 2
Pacific Islander - - - - -
Not Identified - - - - -
Multi-racial - - 2 3 3
FULL-TIME FACULTY
Professor - - - - -
Associate Professor - - - - -
Assistant Professor 4 4 3 3 3
Instructor - 1 1 1 1
Lecturer - - - - 2
Total Faculty 4 5 4 4 6
STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
Intermediate - 0 222 183 -
Lower - - 2018 1434 297
Upper 297 1004 1149 1239 1101
Graduate - - - - -
Doctorate 0 - - - -
Total 297 1004 3389 2856 1398




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
UNDECIDED MAIJORS

5-YEAR TREND

Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
COLLEGE TOTAL 591 452 437 405 361
Full-time 386 292 293 252 253
Part-time 205 160 144 153 108
Total Undergraduate 475 366 368 341 318
Total Graduate 116 86 69 64 43
Freshman 318 210 237 219 204
Sophomore 74 75 54 51 49
Junior 40 44 40 34 36
Senior 43 37 3 36 29
Masters 15 1 1 1 -
Specialist 19 - - - -
Doctorate - - - - -
SPG 82 85 68 64 -
Unclassified 43
Men 288 212 187 190 175
Women 303 240 250 215 186
Black 510 387 352 309 306
White 74 53 65 70 44
Hispanic 1 4 5 11 2
Asian/Oriental > 3 / ? 4
) ) - 1 1 - 1
American Indian 1 ] _ ) 0
Not Identified 7 6 0
Multi-racial 4
STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
Developmental
Lower 2322 2988 - - 2388
Upper 2135 2882 - - 2905
Graduate - - - - 504
Doctoral - - - - 3
Total - - - - -
4457 5870 - - 5800




DEPARTMENTS




DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE Total
Accounting 321 35 356
Economics, Finance & General Business 554 57 611
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development 89 - 89
Management & Marketing 305 - 305
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 1,269 92 1,361
Educational Foundations & Leadership - 105 105
Educational Technology 10 - 10
Higher Education - 46 46
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling - 163 163
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership 10 314 324
Elementary & Early Childhood Education 762 308 1,070
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 233 49 282
Social & Cultural 18 - 18
Special Education 58 87 145
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 1,071 444 1,515
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN
DEVELOPMENT 1,081 758 1,839
English & Modern Foreign Languages 160 42 202
Mass Communications 263 32 295
Speech Communication 39 - 39
TOTAL, School of Communications 462 74 536
Art 98 - 98
Music 132 22 154
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 230 22 252
Criminal Justice & Sociology 290 41 331
History and Philosophy 65 25 90
Political Science 145 29 174
Psychology 274 38 312
94 60 154
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences 268 193 1,061
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 1,560 289 1,849
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 264 - 264
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING 264 - 264
Public Policy & Administration - 88 88
Urban & Regional Planning& Urban Studies 6 58 64
TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning 6 146 152
Communicative Disorders 47 39 86
Health Policy & Management 196 141 337
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences 243 180 423
Social Work 274 135 409
TOTAL, School of Social Work 274 135 409
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE 523 461 984
Civil Engineering 109 - 109
Computer Engineering 208 - 208
Computer Science 135 46 181
Graduate Engineering Program - 32 32
Telecommunication Engineering 7 - 7
TOTAL, School of Engineering 459 78 537
Biology 826 66 892
Chemistry 138 49 187
Mathematics 52 7 59
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General
Sciences 53 10 63
Technology 105 52 157
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 1174 184 1,358
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING &
TECHNOLOGY 1,633 262 1,895
UNDECIDED MAJORS 475 116 591
TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 6805 1978 8783




DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE

Accounting 308 23 331
Economics, Finance & General Business 428 50 478
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development 83 - 83
Management & Marketing 271 - 271
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 1,090 73 1,163
Educational Foundations & Leadership 0 85 85
Educational Technology 2 - 2
Higher Education - 54 54
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling - 142 142
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership 2 281 283
Elementary & Early Childhood Education 743 445 1,188
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 258 80 338
Social & Cultural 41 - 41
Special Education 51 61 112
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 1,093 586 1,679
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN

DEVELOPMENT 1,095 867 1,962
English & Modern Foreign Languages 140 35 175
Mass Communications 226 33 259
Speech Communication 47 - 47
TOTAL, School of Communications 413 68 481
Art 110 - 110
Music 134 15 149
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 244 15 259
Criminal Justice & Sociology 455 73 528
History and Philosophy 66 31 97
Political Science 131 22 153
Psychology 257 39 296
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences 909 165 1,074
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 1,566 248 1,814
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 294 - 294
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING 294 - 294
Public Policy & Administration - 96 96
Urban & Regional Planning& Urban Studies 12 73 85
TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning 12 169 181
Communicative Disorders 58 51 109
Health Policy & Management 204 192 396
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences 262 243 505
Social Work 312 168 480
TOTAL, School of Social Work 312 168 480
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE 586 580 1,166
Civil Engineering 114 - 114
Computer Engineering 217 - 217
Computer Science 130 32 162
Graduate Engineering Program - 26 26
Telecommunication Engineering 7 - 7
TOTAL, School of Engineering 468 58 526
Biology 767 17 784
Chemistry 151 43 194
Mathematics 59 10 69
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General

Sciences 55 95 150
Technology 95 18 113
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 1,127 183 1,310
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING &

TECHNOLOGY 1,595 241 1,836
UNDECIDED MAJORS 366 36 452
TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 6,592 2,095 8,687




DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE Total
Accounting 300 41 341
Economics, Finance & General Business 413 61 474
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development 76 - 76
Management & Marketing 207 R 207
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 996 102 1,098
Educational Foundations & Leadership - 91 91
Educational Technology 1 - 1
Higher Education - 58 58
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling - 116 116
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership 1 265 266
Education - 116 116
Elementary & Early Childhood Education 795 321 1116
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 288 89 377
Social & Cultural 37 - 37
Special Education 53 49 102
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 1,173 575 1,748
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN

DEVELOPMENT 1,174 840 2,014
English & Modern Foreign Languages 129 35 164
Mass Communications 215 36 251
Speech Communication 55 - 55
TOTAL, School of Communications 399 71 470
Art 111 - 111
Music 141 13 154
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 252 13 265
Criminal Justice & Sociology 471 57 528
History and Philosophy 61 26 87
Political Science 129 25 154
Psychology 253 40 293
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences 914 148 1,062
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 1,565 232 1,797
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 363 - 363
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING 363 - 363
Public Policy & Administration - 107 107
Urban & Regional Planning& Urban Studies 13 68 81
TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning 13 175 188
Communicative Disorders 79 36 115
Health Policy & Management 232 179 411
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences 311 215 526
Social Work 350 154 504
TOTAL, School of Social Work 350 154 504
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE 674 544 1,218
Civil Engineering 141 - 141
Computer Engineering 250 - 250
Computer Science 125 31 156
Graduate Engineering Program - 23 23
Telecommunication Engineering 7 - 7
TOTAL, School of Engineering 523 54 577
Biology 819 60 879
Chemistry 142 54 196
Mathematics 77 6 83
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General

Sciences 65 7 72
Technology 77 91 168
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 1,180 218 1,398
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING &

TECHNOLOGY 1,703 272 1,975
UNDECIDED MAJORS 369 69 438
TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 6,844 2,059 8,903




DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE Total
Accounting 262 40 302
Economics, Finance & General Business 369 88 457
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development 75 - 75
Management & Marketing 192 - 192
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 898 128 1,026
Educational Foundations & Leadership - 65 65
Educational Technology 1 - 1
Higher Education - 78 78
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling - 121 121
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership 1 264 265
Education - 123 123
Elementary & Early Childhood Education 890 322 1,212
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 258 95 353
Social & Cultural 36 - 36
Special Education 41 35 76
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 1,225 575 1,800
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN

DEVELOPMENT 1,226 839 2,065
English & Modern Foreign Languages 113 34 147
Mass Communications 213 38 251
Speech Communication 41 - 41
TOTAL, School of Communications 367 72 439
Art 109 - 109
Music 146 11 157
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 255 11 266
Criminal Justice & Sociology 458 58 516
History and Philosophy 58 22 80
Political Science 114 18 132
Psychology 234 41 275
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences 864 139 1,003
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 1,486 222 1,708
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 350 - 350
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING 350 - 350
Public Policy & Administration - 104 104
Urban & Regional Planning& Urban Studies 13 71 84
TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning 13 175 188
Communicative Disorders 77 35 112
Health Policy & Management 215 198 413
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences 292 233 525
Social Work 367 180 547
TOTAL, School of Social Work 367 180 547
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE 672 588 1,260
Civil Engineering 161 - 161
Computer Engineering 244 - 244
Computer Science 147 31 178
Electrical Engineering 5 - 5
Graduate Engineering Program - 26 26
Telecommunication Engineering 7 - 7
TOTAL, School of Engineering 564 57 621
Biology 783 90 873
Chemistry 137 54 191
Mathematics 65 13 78
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General

Sciences 62 - 62
Technology 92 88 180
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 1,139 245 1,384
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING &

TECHNOLOGY 1,703 302 2,005
UNDECIDED MAJORS 340 65 405
TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 6,675 2,144 8,819




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT BY DEPARTMENT AND LEVEL

Fall 2013
DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE Total
Accounting 279 34 313
Business Administration 322 80 402
Economics 24 0 24
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development 79 0 79
Finance 48 0 48
Management & Marketing 124 0 124
Marketing 70 0 70
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 946 114 1,060
Education 0 214 214
Educational Technology (deleted) 1 0 1
Guidance and Counseling 0 67 67
Higher Education 0 76 76
Rehabilitation Counseling 0 57 57
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership 1 414 415
Child Care and Family Education 878 317 1195
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 260 99 359
Reading 0 15 15
Social Science Education 41 0 41
Special Education 37 19 56
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 1,216 450 1,666
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 386 0 386
TOTAL, School of Lifelong Learning 386 0 386
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 1,603 864 2,467
English 112 36 148
Mass Communications 217 37 254
Speech 46 0 46
TOTAL, School of Communications 375 73 448
Art 122 0 122
Music Education 133 16 149
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 255 16 271
Criminal Justice 475 76 551
History 63 23 86
Political Science 103 13 116
Psychology 262 38 300
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences 903 150 1,053
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 1,533 239 1,772
Public Administration 0 129 129
Urban & Regional Planning 10 66 76
TOTAL 10 195 205
Communicative Disorders 86 37 123
Health Care Administration 250 0 250
Public Health 0 216 216
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences 336 253 589
Social Work 373 199 572
TOTAL, School of Social Work 373 199 572
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE 719 647 1,366
Civil Engineering 176 0 176
Computer Engineering 248 0 248
Computer Science 132 37 169
Electrical Engineering 36 0 36
Engineering 0 39 39
Telecommunication Engineering 2 0 2
TOTAL, School of Engineering 594 76 670
Biology 819 13 832
Chemistry 128 58 186
Technology Education 103 129 232
Mathematics 77 3 80
Physics, Atmospheric Sciences and Gen. Sciences 62 38 100
Science and Mathematics Teaching 0 8 8
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 1,189 249 1,438
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING & 1,783 325 2,108
TECHNOLOGY
UNDECIDED MAJORS 318 43 361
TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 6,902 2,232 9,134




HOUSING &
RESIDENCY




FEMALES DORMITORIES Designed Capacity Housed Percentages
Alexander West Hall 0 0 0
Campbell South 222 213 96%
McAllister/Whiteside 479 458 96%
Edward T. Stewart Hall 176 100 57%
Transitional Hall 432 420 97%
TOTAL 1309 1191 91%
MALES DORMITORIES Designed Capacity Housed Percentages
Alexander East Hall 391 378 97%
Campbell North 200 198 99%
John W. Dixon 290 287 99%
Jacob ./ Reddix Campus Union 26 25 96%
Tiger Plaza 113 105 93%
TOTAL 1020 993 97%
GRAND TOTAL 2329 2184 94%

MISSISSIPPI RESIDENTS OUT-OF-STATE RESIDENTS FOREIGN
7658 1258 218
Top Five Counties: Top Five States: Top Five Countries:
Hinds-3995 lllinois-243 China-28
Madison-639 Tennessee-153 India-25
Rankin-474 Louisiana-141 Ethiopia-31
Copiah-186 Georgia-145 Bangladesh-10
Warren-162 Texas-96 Nigeria-18




Adams
Alcorn
Amite
Attala
Benton
Bolivar
Calhoun
Carroll
Chickasaw
Choctaw
Claiborne
Clarke
Clay
Coahoma
Copiah
Covington
Desoto
Forrest
Franklin
George
Greene
Grenada
Hancock
Harrison
Hinds
Holmes
Humphreys
Issaquena
Iltawamba
Jackson
Jasper
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Jones
Kemper
Lafayette
Lamar
Lauderdale
Lawrence
Leake

Lee
Leflore
Lincoln
Lowndes

46

16
42

81

O

44
12
17
57
163
32
58
61
12

42

43
3971
204
54

30
39
16
29
21
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34
24
81

81
45
20

33

16
36

95
10
13

42
12
17
43
162
28
55
68
14

36

44
3928
175
52

46
29
21
28
25

O

35
22
77
13
88
43
13

39

14
44

56

a

39

16
42
167
27
53
48
11

30

36
4004
147
32

86
32
20
32
20

12
53
19
60
17
83
50
12

45

13
54

70

N O

37

17
43
189
30
61
46
14

32

43
3,934
162
44

[y

56
34
30
26
28
13
12

53
27
70
24
84
58
22

58

10
57

66

o w

35

15
48
186
23
55
45
13

25

47
3995
161
50

[any

58
34
25
34
18
16
11

55
32
77
23
94
56
20




Madison
Marion
Marshall
Monroe
Montgomery
Neshoba
Newton
Noxubee
Oktibbeha
Panola
Pearl River
Perry

Pike
Pontotoc
Prentiss
Quitman
Rankin
Scott
Sharkey
Simpson
Smith
Stone
Sunflower
Tallahatchie
Tishomingo
Tate
Tippah
Tunica
Union
Walthall
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Webster
Wilkinson
Winston
Yalobusha
Yazoo
Unknown

536

421
71
22
88
11

38
17

21

19
160
111

17

3
24
15

8
98

552
12
16

19
21
19
16
27
10

84

16
429
80
13
80

)]

37
14

10
19
22
168
128
12

23
14

103

684

473
82
14
75
11

38
22

21

23
175
96
12

25
18

131

579

461
72
13
72

17
42
17

22

16
154
105

25

24

118

639

474
71
19
78

12
36
16

28

14
162
121

16

22

115
2




Alabama
Alaska

Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Illinois

Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Nebraska
Nevada

New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
South Carolina
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Virginia

Virgin Islands of US
Washington
Wisconsin
Unknown

76

51
41

41
125

238
19

Ye]

111
15

104

7417

105

136

248
18

)]

109
15

91
13
7,345
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12
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25
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N
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12
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12
29
43

41
145
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24
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12

61
11
7656




COUNTRY

Fall 2009

Fall 2010

Fall 2011

Fall 2012

Fall 2013

Algeria
Australia
Angola
Aruba
Australia
Austria
Bahamas
Bahrein
Bangladesh
Barbados
Belize
Botswana
Brazil
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada
Chile
China
Colombia
Costa Rica
Cuba
Czech Republic
Dominican Republic
Ecuador
Egypt
Ethiopia
France
Gambia
Germany
Ghana
Guam
Guinea
Guyana
Haiti

Herd & McDonald
India

Iran

Israel
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kenya
Kyrgyzstan
Laos
Lebanon
Liberia
Malaysia
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COUNTRY Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
Mexico 2 1 1 - 1
Mongolia
Morocco
Nambia (Africa)
Nepal
Netherlands - - -
Nicaragua
Nigeria 13 10 5 10 18
Oman
Pakistan
Panama
Poland
Puerto Rico
Rhode Island
Rumania - - - - -
Russia - 1
Rwanda

Saudi Arabia

Senegal

Serbia & Montenegro
Somalia

South Africa

St. Lucia -
Saint Vincent &
Grenadines 1 - -
Sudan - -
Sweden - -
Syria

Taiwan

Tajikistan

Tanzania

Togo

Trinidad and Tobago
Tunisia

Turkey

Turkmenistan
Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
Venezuela -
Virgin Islands of the US
Yugoslavia

Yemen

Zambia

Zaire

Zimbabwe

Undeclared Countries - -
Unknown
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CREDIT HOUR
PRODUCTION




DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE Intermediate Lower Upper Graduate TOTAL
Accounting - 1062 879 183 2124
Economics, Finance & General Business - 1533 78 73 1684
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development - - 54 - 54
Management & Marketing - - 3048 389 3437

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS - 2595 4059 645 7299
Educational Foundations & Leadership - - - 1454 1454
Educational Technology - - 639 - 639
Higher Education - - 0 436 436
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling - - 290 895 1185

TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership - - 929 2785 3714
Elementary & Early Childhood Education - 993 1149 1168 3310
Health, Physical Education & Recreation - 2626 1633 365 4624
Social & Cultural - 1326 483 - 1809
Special Education - - 777 616 1393

TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership - 4945 4042 2149 11136

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN DEVELOPMENT - 4945 4971 4934 14850
English & Modern Foreign Languages - 9597 1192 276 11065
Mass Communications - 269 678 125 1072
Speech Communication - 1583 363 - 1946

TOTAL, School of Communications - 11449 2233 401 14083
Art - 1203 507 - 1710
Music - 2348.5 293.5 124 2766

TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts - 3551.5 800.5 124 4476
Criminal Justice & Sociology - 648 1749 375 2772
History and Philosophy - 4617 1416 200 6233
Military Science - 87 136 - 223
Political Science - 741 546 132 1419
Psychology - 2256 689 358 3303

TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences 8349 4536 1065 13950

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 23349.5 7569.5 1590 32509

Interdisciplinary Studies - - 297 - 297

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING - - 297 - 297
Public Policy & Administration - - - 531 531
Urban & Regional Planning & Urban Studies - 129 9 333 471

TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning - 129 9 864 1002
Communicative Disorders - 120 114 379 613
Health Policy & Management - - 1053 1040 2093

TOTAL, School of Health Sciences - 120 1167 1419 2706
Social Work - 549 1465 1177 3191

TOTAL, School of Social Work - 549 1465 1177 3191

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE - 798 2641 3460 6899
Civil Engineering - 114 409 34 557
Computer Engineering - 237 296 119 652
Computer Science - 1228 312 223 1763
Telecommunication Engineering - - - - -

TOTAL, School of Engineering - 1579 1017 376 2972
Aerospace Studies - 89 8 - 97
Biology - 3469 1024 404 4897
Chemistry 1167 1748 280 254 2282
Mathematics - 5446 546 75 7234
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General Sciences - 1530.5 309.5 69 1909
Technology - 291 482 231 1004

TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 1167 12573.5 2649.5 1033 17423

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING &

TECHNOLOGY 1167 14152.5 3666.5 1409 20395
University College 2322 2135 - - 4457
TOTAL, OTHERS 2322 2135 - - 4457

TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 3489 47975 23204 12038 86706




DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE Intermediate Lower Upper Graduate TOTAL
Accounting - 855 1104 114 2073
Economics, Finance & General Business - 1542 2424 183 4149
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development - 330 720 - 1050
Management & Marketing - - 2616 162 2778
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS - 2727 6864 459 10050
Educational Foundations & Leadership - - 735 684 1419
Educational Technology - - - - -
Higher Education - - - 488 488
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling - - 273 990 1263
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership - - 1008 2162 3170
Elementary & Early Childhood Education - 1077 600 1346 3023
Health, Physical Education & Recreation - 1979 1689 475 4143
Social & Cultural - 1245 627 815 2687
Special Education - - 501 587 1088
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership - 4301 3417 3223 10941
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN

DEVELOPMENT - 4301 4425 5385 14111
English & Modern Foreign Languages - 9078 1110 270 10458
Mass Communications - 294 837 91 1222
Speech Communication - 1715 384 - 2099
TOTAL, School of Communications - 11087 2331 361 13779
Art - 1395 414 - 1809
Music - 2140 455.5 97 2692.5
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts - 3535 869.5 97 4501.5
Criminal Justice & Sociology - 921 1974 459 3354
History and Philosophy - 4296 1359 174 5829
Military Science - 88 125 - 213
Political Science - 732 597 144 1473
Psychology - 2001 658 352 3011
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences - 8038 4713 1129 13880
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS - 22660 7913.5 1587 32160.5
Interdisciplinarv Studies - - 1004 - 1004
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING - - 1004 - 1004
Public Policy & Administration - - - 529 529
Urban & Regional Planning - - 43 473 516
Urban Studies 42 - - 42
Communicative Disorders - 177 294 507 978
Health Policy & Management - - 846 1638 2484
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences - 219 2145 3462
Social Work - 894 1070 1498 3462
TOTAL, School of Social Work - 894 1070 1498 3462
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE - 1113 2253 4645 8011
General Engineering - 249 - - 249
Civil Engineering - 62 313 - 375
Computer Engineering - 259 402 - 661
Computer Science - 1687 270 - 1957
Telecommunication Engineering - 111 201 - 312
Graduate Engineering Program - - 394 394
TOTAL, School of Engineering 2368 1186 394 3948
Aerospace Studies - 77 24 - 101
Biology - 3939 1086 395.5 5420.5
Chemistry - 2246 330 306.5 2882.5
Mathematics - 4466 564 117 5147
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General Sciences - 1821.5 293 27 2141.5
Technology - 146 328 387 861
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology - 12695.5 2625 1233 16553.5
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING &

TECHNOLOGY - 15063.5 3811 1627 20501.5
University College 2988 2882 - - 5870
TOTAL, OTHERS 2988 2882 - - 5870
TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 2988 48747 26271 13703 91708




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
CREDIT HOURS PRODUCTION BY COLLEGE

DEPARTMENT AND LEVEL
FALL 2011

DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE Intermediate Lower Upper Graduate TOTAL
Accounting - 651 1251 285 2187
Economics, Finance & General Business - 1272 1197 63 2532
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development - 364 576 - 940
Management & Marketing - - 2667 423 3090
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS - 2287 5691 771 8749
Educational Foundations & Leadership - 265 294 1602 2161
Educational Technology - 33 609 - 642
Higher Education - - - 427 427
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling - 191 423 1078 1692
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership - 489 1326 3107 4922
Elementary & Early Childhood Education 747 1512 1029 987 4275
Health, Physical Education & Recreation - 1849 1778 537 4164
Social & Cultural - 1275 645 3 1923
Special Education - - 543 399 9428
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 747 4636 3995 1926 11304
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 747 5125 5321 5033 16226
English & Modern Foreign Languages 630 7805 915 253 9603
Mass Communications - 361 822 172 1355
Speech Communication - 1529 327 - 1856
TOTAL, School of Communications 630 9695 2064 425 12814
Art - 1401 408 - 1809
Music 51 2834 418 73 3376
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 51 4235 826 73 5185
Criminal Justice & Sociology - 1324 2088 227 3639
History and Philosophy - 4217 1401 206 5824
Military Science - - - - -
Political Science - 762 636 76 1474
Psychology - 1833 723 357 2913
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences - 8136 4848 866 13850
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 681 22066 7738 1364 31849
Interdisciplinary Studies 222 2018 1149 - 3389
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING 222 2018 1149 - 3389
Public Policy & Administration - - 3 674 677
Urban & Regional Planning - - 53 468 521
Urban Studies 18 - - 18
TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning - 18 56 1142 1216
Communicative Disorders - 186 429 376 991
Health Policy & Management - - 1017 1447 2464
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences - 186 1446 1823 3455
Social Work - 1065 1120 1356 3541
TOTAL, School of Social Work - 1065 1120 1356 3541
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE - 1269 2622 4321 8212
General Engineering - - - - -
Civil Engineering - 342 385 110 837
Computer Engineering - 319 439 103 861
Computer Science - 1717 381 102 2200
Telecommunication Engineering - - - - -
Graduate Engineering Program - - - - -
TOTAL, School of Engineering 2378 1205 315 3898
Aerospace Studies - - - - -
Biology - 3770 1021 416.5 5207.5
Chemistry - 1840 453.5 531 2824.5
Mathematics 936 4216 651 180 5983
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General Sciences - 1951 364.5 27 2342.5
Technology - 284 449 541 1274
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 936 12061 2939 1695.5 17631.5
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY 936 14439 4144 2010.5 21529.5
University College - - - - -
TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 2586 47204 26665 134500 89955




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTON BY COLLEGE
AND DEPARTMENT LEVEL

FALL 2012

DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE

Accounting

Economics, Finance & General Business
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development
Management & Marketing

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS

Educational Leadership

Educational Technology

Urban Higher Education

School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership
Elementary & Early Childhood Education
Health, Physical Education & Recreation
Social & Cultural Studies

Special Education

TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies
TOTAL, School of Lifelong Learning

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
English & Modern Foreign Languages

Mass Communications

Speech Communication

TOTAL, School of Communications

Art

Music

TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts
Criminal Justice & Sociology

History and Philosophy

Political Science

Psychology

TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS

Public Policy & Administration

Urban & Regional Planning

Urban Studies

TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning
Communicative Disorders

Health Policy & Management

TOTAL, School of Public Health

Social Work

TOTAL, School of Social Work

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE
General Engineering

Computer Engineering
Computer Science
Telecommunication Engineering
Graduate Engineering Program
TOTAL, School of Engineering
Biology

Chemistry

Mathematics

Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General Sciences
Technology

TOTAL, School of Science & Technology

TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY
University College

Aerospace Studies

Intermediate
33

33

183
684
453

453

TOTAL, UNIVERSITY 1937

Lower
684
1182
315

2181
536

66
602
1503
1951
1084

4540
1434
1434
6576
7874

222
1551
9649
1161
2140
3301
1037
3694
780
1242
6753
19703

27
27
140

140

942

942
1109

350
1914

2588
3362

1619
3797
2263
206
11247
13835
195

43599

Upper
1002
1071

897

1845
4815

1104

324
486

294

741

1584

3612
1239
1239
5955

621
666

738
630
336

1704

495
401

896

1869
1413

4702
7302

816
604

33

33

378
1090

1468

1621

1621
3122

1430

718
309

1081

3355
4785

25979

385
846
415
628

Graduate
240
264
598
1102
1499

1056
2999
1277
651

267
2204

5203
304
180

484

66

66
302
167

97
407
973

1523

580
368

948

1425
1788
1470
1470
4206

90
178

386
298

553
180
54
627
1712
2098

Total
1959
2517
1212
2443
8131
2359

486

444
1416
4705
4022
4186
1716

933

10857
2856
2856
1841§
9371
1032]
1887
1229(
1656
2651
4307
3208
5274
1693]
2253
1242§
29025
580
401
27
100§
881

4404

17037
21447
195

0

14132 85647




Department/School/College

Accounting

Economics, Finance & General Business
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development
Management & Marketing

Total, College of Business

Educational Found & Leadership

Educational Technology

Urban Higher Education

School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling
Total, School of Administrative Leadership
Elementary and Early Childhood Education
Health, Physical Education & Recreation
Social & Cultural Studies

Special Education

Total, School of Instructional Leadership
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies

Total, School of Lifelong Learning

Total, College of Education & Human Development
English & Modern Foreign Languages

Mass Communications

Speech & Theatre

Total, School of Communications

Art

Music

Total, School of Fine and Performing Arts
Criminal Justice & Sociology

History & Philosophy

Political Science

Psychology

Military Science

Total, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences
Total, College of Liberal Arts
Communicative Disorders

Health Care Administration

Public Health Science

Total, School of Health Sciences

Social Work

Total, School of Social Work

Public Policy & Administration

Urban & Regional Planning

Urban Studies

TOTAL

Total, College of Public Service

General Engineering

Civil Engineering

Computer Engineering

Computer Science

Electrical and Computer Engineering
Telecommunication Engineering Program
Graduate Engineering Program

Total, School of Engineering

Aerospace Studies

Biology

Chemistry

Mathematics and Statistical Sciences
Physics, Atmospheric & Geosciences
Technology

Total, School of Sciences & Technology
Total, College of Science, Engineering & Technology
University college

Developmental

108
108

108

2388

Lower
678
1239
297

2214

1377
2205
1203

4785
297
297

5082

8703
210

1971

10884

1323

2411

3734
957

4335
807

1836
151

8086

22704
156

189
807
807

33
33
996

243

1514
435
131

2323
43
4342
1819
4000
1629.5
131
11964.5
14287.5
2905

Upper
975
1161
624
2454
5214

522

303
915
1176
1320
453
564
3513
1101
1101
5529
576
603
381
1560
474
350.5
824.5
2856
1776
423
639
120
5814
8198.5
423
1342

1808
1931
1931

43

43
3739

580

324
715
189

1808
12
985
376
657
413.5
503
2946.5
4754.5
504

Graduate

189
147

381
717
1057

1112

2169

1048
585

210
1843

4012
321
185

506

108
108
402
174

643
1257
422

1019
1977
1585
1585
404
132

536
3562

183
222
189
594
228
57
84
649

1021
1615

Doctorial

39
48

99
186
705

489

1194
201

201

1395

328

328
328

460
997
202
202
279
258

537
1199

1445
574

718.5
718.5

Total
1881
2595
921
2934
8331
1852
522
489
1415
4278
3802
4110
1656
774
10342
1398
1398
16018
9600
998
2352
12950
1797
2977.5
4774.5
4215
6285
1297
2803
271
14871
32595.5
1001
1342
1479
3822
4525
4525
683
433
33
1149
9496
0
1006
0
2060
1339
320
0
4725
55
5699.5
2826
4741
2046
1283
16650.5
21375.5
5800




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
Credit Hour Production By College and Department

5 Year Trend
DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL/COLLEGE 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Accounting 2124 2073 2187 1959 1881
Economics, Finance & General Business 1684 4149 2532 2517 2595
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development 54 1050 940 1212 921
Management & Marketing 3437 2778 3090 2443 2934
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 7299 10050 8749 8131 8331
Educational Foundations & Leadership 1454 1419 2161 2359 1852
Educational Technology 639 - 642 486 522
Higher Education 436 488 427 444 489
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling 1185 1263 1692 1416 1415
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership 3714 3170 4922 4705 4278
Elementary & Early Childhood Education 3310 3023 4275 4022 3802
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 4624 4143 4164 4186 4110
Social & Cultural 1809 2687 1923 1716 1656
Special Education 1393 1088 9428 933 774
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 11136 10941 11304 10857 10342
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 297 1004 3389 2856 1398
Total, School of Lifelong Learning 297 1004 3389 2856 1398
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 14850 14111 16226 15562 16018
English & Modern Foreign Languages 11065 10458 9603 9371 9600
Mass Communications 1072 1222 1355 1032 998
Speech Communication 1946 2099 1856 1887 2352
TOTAL, School of Communications 14083 13779 12814 12290 12950
Art 1710 1809 1809 1656 1797
Music 2766 2692.5 3376 2651 2977.5
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 4476 4501.5 5185 4307 4774.5
Criminal Justice & Sociology 2772 3354 3639 3208 4215
History and Philosophy 6233 5829 5824 5274 6285
Political Science 223 213 - - 1297
Psychology 1419 1473 1474 1693 2803

3303 3011 2913 2253

Military Science 0 0 0 0 271
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral Sciences 13950 13880 13850 12428 14871
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 32509 32160.5 31849 29025 32595.5
Public Policy & Administration 531 529 677 580 683
Urban & Regional Planning& Urban Studies 471 558 539 428 466
TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning 1002 1087 1216 1008 1149
Communicative Disorders 613 978 991 881 1001
Health Policy and Management 2093 2484 2464 2515
Healthcare Administration 1342
Public Health Sciences 1479
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences 2706 3462 3455 3396 3822
Social Work 3191 3462 3541 4033 4525
TOTAL, School of Social Work 3191 3462 3541 4033 4525
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE 6899 8011 8212 8437 9496
General Engineering - 249 - - 0
Civil Engineering 557 375 837 845 1006
Computer Engineering 652 661 861 1158 0
Computer Science 1763 1957 2200 2401 2060
Electrical and Computer Engineering - 312 - - 1339
Telecommunication Engineering - 394 - - 320
Graduate Engineering Program - 394 - - 0
TOTAL, School of Engineering 2972 3948 3898 4404 4725
Aerospace Studies 97 101 - - 55
Biology 4897 5420.5 5207.5 4741 5699.5
Chemistry 2282 2882.5 2824.5 2557 2826
Mathematics and Statistical Sciences 7234 5147 5983 5546 4741
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & Geosciences 1909 2141.5 2342.5 2732 2046
Technology 1004 861 1274 1461 1283
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 17423 16553.5 17631.5 17037 16650.5
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY 20395 20501.5 21529.5 21441 21375.5
University College 4457 5870 - 195 5800




DEGREE
PROGRAMS




Jackson State University Academic Program Inventory
(From the Mississippi IHL Program Inventory File of April 2014, showing only JSU Programs.)
(Sorted alphabetically by College and Program Title)

CIP DEGREE PROGRAM TITLE APPROVED DATE
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS

520301 | BBA... Accounting
520301 | MPA... Accounting
520201 | BBA... Business Administration
520201 | MBA... Business Administration
520201 | PhD... Business Administration 4/1/1996
520601 | BBA... Economics
520701 | BBA... Entrepreneurship 10/20/2005
520801 | BBA... Finance
520201 | BBA... Management
521401 | BBA... Marketing

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
139999 | BS.... Child Care and Family Education 6/1/1994
131209 | EdD... Early Childhood Education
131209 | MSEd.. Early Childhood Education K-3
130101 | EdS... Education 1/19/2006
130401 | PhD... Educational Administration 12/1/1989
130401 | MS.... Educational Administration and Supervision
131202 | BSEd.. Elementary Education
131202 | MSEd.. Elementary Education
131101 | MSEd.. Guidance and Counseling
131101 | MS.... Guidance and Counseling
131314 | BS.... Health, Physical Education and Recreation
131314 | MSEd.. Health, Physical Education and Recreation
131315 | EdS... Reading 7/16/1998
131315 | MSEd.. Reading 7/16/1998
512310 | MS.... Rehabilitation Counseling 5/1/1984
131205 | MSEd.. | Secondary Education
131317 | BSEd.. Social Science Education
131001 | MSEd.. | Special Education
131001 | BS.... Special Education
310504 | MS.... Sport Science 11/14/2007
131206 | MAT... Teaching (Alternate Route) 5/21/1998
130406 | PhD... Urban Higher Education 7/17/2003




COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING

309999 | BS.... Professional Interdisciplinary Studies ‘ 10/20/2005
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS

500101 | BA.... Art
422801 | PhD... Clinical Psychology 6/1/1994
430104 | BS.... Criminal Justice and Correctional Services
430104 | MA.... Criminology and Justice Services 12/1/1989
230101 | MA.... English
230101 | BA.... English
230101 | MAT... English
160101 | BA.... Foreign Languages 6/1/1994
540101 | MA.... History
540101 | BA.... History
540101 | BS.... History
90102 | MS.... Mass Communications 12/1/1989
90102 | BS.... Mass Communications
131312 | MMEd.. | Music Education
131312 | BMEd.. Music Education
500903 | BM.... Performance 3/18/2004
451001 | BA.... Political Science
451001 | MA.... Political Science
420101 | BS.... Psychology
451101 | BA.... Sociology
451101 | MA.... Sociology
231304 | BA.... Speech
231304 | BS.... Speech

COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE
510201 | MS.... Communicative Disorders 2/1/1995
510203 | BS.... Communicative Disorders 10/20/2005
510701 | BS.... Health Care Administration 4/1/1996
440401 | PhD... Public Administration 5/1/1991
512201 | DPH... Public Health 8/12/2004
512201 | MPH... Public Health 11/13/1996
440401 | MPPA.. | Public Policy and Administration
440701 | PhD... Social Work 4/1/1996
440701 | BSW... Social Work
440701 | MSW... | Social Work 5/1/1991
40301 | MA.... Urban and Regional Planning 4/1/1996
40301 | PhD... Urban and Regional Planning 4/1/1996

451201

BA....

Urban Studies




COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

260101 | BS.... Biology

260101 | MS.... Biology

140501 | BS Biomedical Engineering 2/20/2014

400501 | PhD... Chemistry 5/1/1996

400501 | BS.... Chemistry

400501 | MS.... Chemistry

140801 | BS.... Civil Engineering 11/13/1996
Computational and Data Enabled

110701 | PhD... Science/Engineering 2/20/2014

140901 | BS.... Computer Engineering 11/13/1996

110101 | BS.... Computer Science

110101 | MS.... Computer Science

400601 | BS.... Earth System Science 11/14/2007

141001 | BS Electrical Engineering 11/17/2011

140101 | MS.... Engineering 6/19/2003

140101 | PhD... Engineering 2/20/2014

30103 | MS.... Environmental Science

30103 | PhD... Environmental Science 5/1/1991

150507 | MS.... Hazardous Materials Management 2/1/1995

150612 | BS.... Industrial Technology

270101 | BS.... Mathematics

270101 | MS.... Mathematics

131311 | BSEd.. Mathematics Education

400401 | BS.... Meteorology

400801 | BS.... Physics

139999 | MST... Science and Mathematics Teaching 2/17/2005

270501 | BS Statistics 2/20/2014

131309 | MSEd.. | Technology Education

141001 | BS.... Telecommunication Engineering 11/13/1996

DEGREE PROGRAMS
Degree programs are offered at JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY to meet the needs of a diverse student population and a
constantly changing society. The current degree roster is provided below.




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
DEGREES CONFERRED BY DEGREE, LEVEL AND PROGRAM
August 2009 - May 2010

PROGRAM / LEVEL BACHELORS MASTERS SPECIALIST DOCTORAL TOTAL
Accounting 44 19 ” B 63
Art 19 - - - 19
Biology 72 9 - - 81
Business Administration 48 21 - 6 75
Chemistry 17 11 - 7 35
Child Care and Family Education 63 - - - 63
Civil Engineering 21 - - - 21
Clinical Psychology - - - 10 10
Communicative Disorders 8 16 - - 24
Computer Engineering 11 - - - 11
Computer Science 15 20 - - 35
Criminal Justice and Correctional Services 54 13 - - 67
Early Childhood Education - 35 - 7 42
Economics 5 - - - 5
Education - - 1 - 1
Educational Administration and Supervision - 6 7 11 24
Educational Technology 4 - - - 4
Elementary Education 28 9 2 - 39
Engineering - 11 - - 11
English 18 7 - - 25
Entrepreneurship 9 - - - 9
Environmental Science - 4 - 7 11
Finance 18 - - - 18
Foreign Languages 3 - - - 3
Guidance and Counseling - 11 6 - 17
Hazardous Materials Management - 8 - - 8
Healthcare Administration 40 - - - 40
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 30 12 - - 42
Higher Education Administration - - - 15 15
History 13 3 - - 16
Industrial Technology 24 - - - 24
Management 47 - - - 47
Marketing 29 - - - 29
Mass Communications 41 2 - - 43
Mathematics 2 1 - - 3

Mathematics Education

Meteorology 7

Music Education 5 - - 13
Performance 2 - - 2
Physics 3 - - - 3
Political Science 15 4 - - 19
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 135 - - - 135
Psychology 37 - - - 37
Public Administration - - - 2 2
Public Health - 22 - 2 24
Public Policy and Administration - 15 - - 15
Reading - 3 - - 3
Rehabilitation Services - 20 - - 20
Science Education - 2 - - 2
Secondary Education - 12 - - 12
Social Science Education 6 - - - 6
Social Work 54 36 - 1 91
Sociology 18 23 - - 41
Special Education 10 17 - - 27
Speech 6 - - - 6
Sport Science - 1 - - 1
Teacher Education - 4 - - 4
Technology Education - 6 - - 6
Telecommunications Engineering 1 - - 1
Urban and Regional Planning - 4 - 2 6

GRAND TOTAL 982 395 16 70 1463




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
DEGREES CONFERRED BY DEGREE, LEVEL AND PROGRAM
August 2010 - May 2011

PROGRAM / LEVEL BACHELORS MASTERS SPECIALIST DOCTORAL TOTAL

Accounting 45 10 - - 55
Art 14 - - - 14
Biology 94 7 - - 101
Business Administration 42 17 - 4 63
Chemistry 16 5 - 4 25
Child Care and Family Education 66 - - - 66
Civil Engineering 8 - - - 8
Clinical Psychology - - - 1
Communicative Disorders 13 25 - 38
Computer Engineering 17 - - - 17
Computer Science 13 6 - - 19
Criminal Justice and Correctional Services 65 6 - - 71
Early Childhood Education - 26 - 9 35
Economics 4 - - - 4
Education - - 36 - 36
Educational Administration and Supervision 6 " 5 11
Educational Technology 3 - - - 3
Elementary Education 38 15 - - 53
Engineering - 13 - - 13
English 26 11 - - 37
Entrepreneurship 18 - - - 18
Environmental Science - 1 - 5 6
Finance 22 - - - 22
Foreign Languages 3 - - - 3
Guidance and Counseling - 16 - - 16
Hazardous Materials Management - 8 - - 8
Healthcare Administration 25 - - - 25
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 26 16 - - 42
Higher Education Administration - - - 15 15
History 9 2 - - 11
Industrial Technology 27 - - - 27
Management 49 - - - 49
Marketing 22 - - - 22
Mass Communications 40 4 - - 44
Mathematics 9 2 - - 11
Mathematics Education - 1 - - 1
Meteorology 3 - - - 3
Music Education 2 4 - - 6
Performance 5 - - - 5
Physics 3 - - - 3
Political Science 27 6 - 33
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 125 - - - 125
Psychology 56 - - - 56
Public Administration - - - 5 5
Public Health - 25 - 1 26
Public Policy and Administration - 7 - - 7
Reading - 3 - - 3
Rehabilitation Services - 17 - - 17
Science Education - 4 - - 4
Secondary Education - 12 2 - 14
Social Science Education 3 - - - 3
Social Work 46 43 - 3 92
Sociology 26 7 - - 33
Special Education 8 19 - - 27
Speech 12 - - - 12
Sport Science - 3 - - 3
Teacher Education - 13 - - 13
Technology Education - 12 - - 12
Telecommunications Engineering - - - - -
Urban and Regional Planning - 6 - - 6
Urban Affairs 3 - - - 3
GRAND TOTAL 1033 378 38 52 1501




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
DEGREES CONFERRED BY DEGREE, LEVEL AND PROGRAM
August 2011 - May 2012

PROGRAM / LEVEL BACHELORS MASTERS SPECIALIST DOCTORAL TOTAL
Accounting 74 11 - - 85
Art 13 - - - 13
Biology 97 9 - - 106
Business Administration 43 10 - 6 59
Chemistry 19 3 - 5 27
Child Care and Family Education 58 - - - 58
Civil Engineering 17 - - - 17
Clinical Psychology - - - 4 4
Communicative Disorders 13 19 - - 32
Computer Engineering 18 - - - 18
Computer Science 13 7 - - 20
Criminal Justice and Correctional Services 58 7 - - 65
Early Childhood Education - 32 - 8 40
Economics 8 - - - 8
Education - - 23 - 23
Educational Administration and Supervision - 18 - 11 29
Educational Technology 1 - - - 1
Elementary Education 27 9 - - 36
Engineering - 11 - - 11
English 24 10 - - 34
Entrepreneurship 9 - - - 9
Environmental Science - 1 - 4 5
Finance 16 - - - 16
Foreign Languages 4 - - - 4
Guidance and Counseling - 16 - - 16
Hazardous Materials Management - 4 - - 4
Healthcare Administration 30 - - - 30
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 44 19 - - 63
Higher Education Administration - - - 16 16
History 7 - - 10
Industrial Technology 27 - - - 27
Management 45 - - - 45
Marketing 16 - - - 16
Mass Communications 47 3 - - 50
Mathematics 6 1 - - 7
Mathematics Education 3 1 - - 4
Meteorology 3 - - - 3
Music Education 3 3 - - 6
Performance 5 - - - 5
Physics 3 - - - 3
Political Science 19 - - 24
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 140 - - - 140
Psychology 56 - - - 56
Public Administration - - - 3 3
Public Health - 34 - 1 34
Public Policy and Administration - 9 - - 9
Reading - 6 - - 6
Rehabilitation Services - 19 - 19
Science Education - 5 - - 5
Secondary Education - 1 - - 1
Social Science Education 3 - - - 3
Social Work 48 53 - 1 102
Sociology 21 9 - - 30
Special Education 11 15 - - 26
Speech 11 - - - 11
Sport Science - 7 - - 7
Teacher Education - 17 - - 17
Technology Education - 25 - - 25
Telecommunications Engineering 1 - - - 1
Urban and Regional Planning - 10 - 2 12
Urban Affairs 3 - - - 3
GRAND TOTAL 1064 412 23 60 559




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY
DEGREES CONFERRED BY DEGREE, LEVEL AND PROGRAM
AUGUST 2012 - MAY 2013

PROGRAM / LEVEL BACHELORS MASTERS SPECIALIST DOCTORAL TOTAL
Accounting 48 23 0 0 71
Art 16 0 0 0 16
Biology 74 6 0 0 80
Business Administration 40 31 0 2 73
Chemistry 16 5 0 6 27
Child Care and Family Education 53 0 0 0 53
Civil Engineering 14 0 0 0 14
Clinical Psychology 0 0 0 9 9
Communicative Disorders 15 14 0 0 29
Computer Engineering 20 0 0 0 20
Computer Science 11 12 0 0 23
Criminal Justice and Correctional Services 66 4 0 0 70
Early Childhood Education 0 49 0 3 52
Economics 1 0 0 0 1
Education 0 0 19 0 19
Educational Administration and Supervision 0 21 0 17 38
Elementary Education 36 4 0 0 40
Engineering 0 7 0 0 7
English 23 6 0 0 29
Entrepreneurship 15 0 0 0 15
Environmental Science 0 1 0 8 9
Finance 8 0 0 0 8
Foreign Languages 2 0 0 0 2
Guidance and Counseling 0 10 0 0 10
Hazardous Materials Management 0 4 0 0 4
Health Care Administration 42 0 0 0 42
Health, Physical Education and Recreation 28 15 0 0 43
Higher Education Administration 0 0 0 23 23
History 6 3 0 0 9
Industrial Technology 20 0 0 0 20
Management 32 0 0 0 32
Marketing 17 0 0 0 17
Mass Communications 28 2 0 0 30
Mathematics 7 0 0 0 7
Mathematics Education 4 0 0 0 4
Meteorology 4 0 0 0 4
Music Education 7 4 0 0 11
Performance 5 0 0 0 5
Physics 1 0 0 0 1
Political Science 34 10 0 0 44
Professional Interdisciplinary 128 0 0 0 128
Psychology 32 0 0 0 32
Public Administration 0 0 0 3 3
Public Health 0 44 0 2 46
Public Policy and Administration 0 15 0 0 15
Reading 0 2 0 0 2
Rehabilitation Counseling 0 15 0 0 15
Science and Mathematics Teaching 0 2 0 0 2
Secondary Education 0 4 0 0 4
Social Science Education 6 0 0 0 6
Social Work 54 56 0 1 111
Sociology 17 6 0 0 23
Special Education 5 14 0 0 19
Speech 9 0 0 0 9
Sport Science 0 9 0 0 9
Teaching (Alternate Route) 0 22 0 0 22
Technology Education 0 17 0 0 17
Urban and Regional Planning 0 9 0 0 9
Urban Studies 2 0 0 0 2
TOTAL, Degrees Conferred 946 446 19 74 1485




JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY

DEGREES CONFERRED BY DEGREE, LEVEL AND PROGRAM

August 2013 — May 2014

PROGRAM / LEVEL BACHELORS MASTERS SPECIALIST DOCTORAL TOTAL
Accounting 45 14 0 0 59
Art 19 0 0 0 19
Biology 88 4 0 0 92
Business Administration 30 23 0 4 57
Chemistry 19 7 0 2 28
Child Care and Family Education 129 0 0 0 129
Civil Engineering 18 0 0 0 18
Clinical Psychology 0 0 0 6 6
Communicative Disorders 14 12 0 0 26
Computer Engineering 34 0 0 0 34
Computer Science 20 17 0 0 37
Criminal Justice and Correctional Services 72 4 0 0 76
Early Childhood Education 0 38 0 8 46
Earth System Science 6 0 0 0 6
Economics 3 0 0 0 3
Education 0 0 16 0 16
Educational Administration 0 7 1 20 28
Educational Technology 1 0 0 0 1
Electrical Engineering 2 0 0 0 2
Elementary Education 36 2 0 0 38
Engineering 15 0 0 15
English 15 4 0 0 19
Entrepreneurship 17 0 0 0 17
Environmental Science 0 2 0 8 10
Finance 10 0 0 0 10
Foreign Languages 1 0 0 0 1
Guidance and Counseling 0 14 0 0 14
Hazardous Materials Management 0 16 0 0 16
Health Care Administration 48 0 0 0 48
Health, Physical Education and Recreation 32 12 0 0 44
Higher Education Administration 0 0 0 11 11
History 10 4 0 0 14
Industrial Technology 30 0 0 0 30
Management 21 0 0 0 21
Marketing 8 0 0 0 8
Mass Communications 33 1 0 0 34
Mathematics 3 0 0 0 3
Mathematics Education 1 0 0 0 1
Meteorology 4 0 0 0 4
Music Education 6 2 0 0 8
Performance 5 0 0 0 5
Physics 5 0 0 0 5
Political Science 20 5 0 0 25
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 101 0 0 0 101
Psychology 59 0 0 0 59
Public Administration 0 0 0 1 1
Public Health 0 39 0 2 41
Public Policy and Administration 0 15 0 0 15
Reading 0 1 0 0 1
Rehabilitation Counseling 0 11 0 0 11
Science and Mathematics Teaching 0 5 0 0 5
Secondary Education 0 2 0 0 2
Social Science Education 12 0 0 0 12
Social Work 77 64 0 2 143
Sociology 25 10 0 0 35
Special Education 4 8 0 0 12
Speech 9 0 0 0 9
Sport Science 0 18 0 0 18
Teaching (Alternate Route) 0 18 0 0 18
Technology Education 0 22 0 0 22
Urban and Regional Planning 0 8 0 0 8
Urban and Regional Planning 0 0 0 7 7
Urban Studies 1 0 0 0 1
TOTAL, Degrees Conferred 1094 424 17 71 1605




LEVEL 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
Bachelors 982 1,033 1,064 946 1093
Masters 395 378 412 446 424
Specialist 16 38 23 19 17
Doctorate 70 52 60 74 71
TOTAL 1463 1501 1559 1485 1605

COLLEGE 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
Business 246 233 238 217 175
Education & Human Development 320 357 361 355 401
Liberal Arts 301 327 312 289 310
Lifelong Learning 135 125 140 128 101
Science, Engineering & Technology 259 257 283 239 328
Public Service 202 202 225 257 290
TOTAL 1463 1501 1559 1485 1605




PROGRAM / LEVEL 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
Accounting 63 55 85 71 59
Art 19 14 13 16 19
Biology 81 101 106 80 92
Business Administration 75 63 59 73 57
Chemistry 35 25 27 27 28
Child Care and Family Education 63 66 58 53 129
Civil Engineering 21 8 17 14 18
Clinical Psychology 10 1 4 9 6
Communicative Disorders 24 38 32 29 26
Computer Engineering 11 17 18 20 34
Computer Science 35 19 20 23 37
Criminal Justice and Correctional Services 67 71 65 70 76
Early Childhood Education 42 35 40 52 46
Earth System Science - - - 0 6
Economics 5 4 8 1 3
Education 1 36 23 19 16
Educational Administration and Supervision 24 11 29 38 28
Educational Technology 4 3 1 0 1
Electrical Engineering - - - 0 2
Elementary Education 39 53 36 40 38
Engineering 11 13 11 7 15
English 25 37 34 29 19
Entrepreneurship 9 18 9 15 17
Environmental Science 11 6 5 9 10
Finance 18 22 16 8 10
Foreign Languages 3 3 4 2 1
Guidance and Counseling 17 16 16 10 14
Hazardous Materials Management 8 8 4 4 16
Healthcare Administration 40 25 30 42 48
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 42 42 63 43 44
Higher Education Administration 15 15 16 23 9
History 16 11 10 9 35
Industrial Technology 24 27 27 20 21
Management 47 49 45 32 8
Marketing 29 22 16 17 33
Mass Communications 43 44 50 30 4
Mathematics 3 11 7 7 1
Mathematics Education - 1 4 4 4
Meteorology 7 3 3 4 6
Music Education 13 6 6 11 7
Performance 2 5 5 5 5
Physics 3 3 3 1 20
Political Science 19 33 24 44 106
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 135 125 140 128 59
Psychology 37 56 56 32 1
Public Administration 2 5 3 3 2
Public Health 24 26 34 46 54
Public Policy and Administration 15 7 9 15 1
Reading 3 3 6 2 11
Rehabilitation Services 20 17 19 15 5
Science Education 2 4 5 2 2
Secondary Education 12 14 1 4 12
Social Science Education 6 3 3 6 e
Social Work 91 92 102 111 91
Sociology 41 33 30 23 14
Special Education 27 27 26 19 15
Speech 6 12 11 9 20
Sport Science 1 3 7 9 18
Teacher Education 4 13 17 22 22
Technology Education 6 12 25 17 8
Telecommunications Engineering 1 - 1 0 0
Urban and Regional Planning 6 6 12 9 18
Urban Affairs - 3 3 2 1
GRAND TOTAL 1463 1501 1559 1485 1605




EMPLOYEES




Exec, Admin,

Managerial

Faculty 278 247
Other

Professional/Support 238 350
Services

Technical an.d 36 19
Paraprofessionals

Clerical and Secretarial - -
Skilled Crafts 24 -
Service Maintenance 134 94
Graduate Assistance

TOTAL 746 913

Exec, Admin, 1 26 1 28
Managerial

Faculty 104 374 8 54 541
Other 49 444 2 9 504
Professional/Support

Services

Technical and 2 34 - 1 37
Paraprofessionals

Clerical and Secretary 8 153 - - 161
Skilled Crafts - 25 - 25
Service Maintenance - 108 - - 108
Graduate Assistant 34 119 2 2 157
TOTAL 198 1283 13 66 1561




Associate | Assistant
Professor Instructor Lecturer

Professor | Professor
2009 76 103 154 71 2 406
2010 79 99 132 64 8 382
2011 81 107 124 65 1 378
2012 82 105 128 70 4 389
2013 70 93 107 64 9 343

Year Number Percent Year Number Percent Year Number Percent
2009 155 38.1% 2009 119 29.3% 2009 132 32.5%
2010 158 41.4% 2010 94 24.6% 2010 130 34.0%
2011 173 45.7% 2011 85 22.5% 2011 120 31.8%
2012 176 45.2% 2012 83 21.4% 2012 130 33.4%
2013 175 45.33% 2013 77 19.94% 2013 134 34.71%




COLLEGE/DEPARTMENT Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013
Accounting 9 10 10 10 9
Economics, Finance & General Business 17 16 16 15 11
Entrepreneurship & Professional Development 6 6 6 6 6
Management & Marketing 5 5 5 6 10
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 37 37 37 37 36
Educational Foundations & Leadership 9 10 10 12 12
Educational Technology 2 2 2 2 2
Higher Education 3 1 2 3 4
School, Community & Rehabilitation Counseling 10 9 9 10 10
TOTAL, School of Administrative Leadership 24 22 23 27 28
Elementary & Early Childhood Education 19 19 17 17 11
Health, Physical Education & Recreation 15 14 12 12 12
Reading - - - - 3
Social & Cultural 4 4 4 4 3
Special Education 7 4 4 4 4
Sports Science - - - - 1
TOTAL, School of Instructional Leadership 45 41 37 37 33
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & HUMAN

DEVELOPMENT 69 63 60 64 61
English & Modern Foreign Languages 38 32 32 35 40
Mass Communications 8 7 7 9 6
Speech Communication 8 8 8 9 9
TOTAL, School of Communications 54 47 47 53 55
Art 7 6 8 8 8
Music 17 17 17 18 16
TOTAL, School of Fine and Performing Arts 24 23 25 26 24
Criminal Justice & Sociology 10 16 16 12 12
History and Philosophy 16 8 7 16 15
Political Science 8 10 9 7 8
Psychology 12 10 11 9 9
TOTAL, School of Social and Behavioral

Sciences 46 44 43 44 44
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 124 114 IS 123 123
Professional Interdisciplinary Studies 4 5 4 4 4
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF LIFELONG LEARNING 4 5 4 4 4
Civil Engineering 9 8 6 7 8
Computer Engineering 11 11 9 8 9
Computer Science 13 11 12 13 13
Telecommunication Engineering - - - - -
TOTAL, School of Engineering 33 30 27 28 30
Biology 24 24 24 25 20
Chemistry 21 19 20 18 17
Mathematics 20 21 21 20 19
Science and Mathematics Teaching - - - - 2
Physics, Atmospherics Sciences & General

Sciences 13 12 14 15 18
Technology 7 8 8 8 7
TOTAL, School of Science & Technology 85 84 87 86 81
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING

& TECHNOLOGY 118 114 114 114 111
Public Policy & Administration 7 5 7 6 7
Urban & Regional Planning& Urban Studies 7 5 6 5 6
TOTAL, School of Policy & Planning 14 10 13 11 13
Communicative Disorders 6 5 5 5 5
Healthcare Administration - - - - 5
Health Policy & Management 17 16 16 16 10
TOTAL, School of Health Sciences 23 21 21 21 20
Social Work 17 18 14 15 15
TOTAL, School of Social Work 17 18 14 15 15
TOTAL, COLLEGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE 54 49 48 47 48




Tenure 64 73 18 - - 155
Tenure Track 4 23 92 - - 119
Non-Tenure 8 7 44 71 2 132
Total 76 103 154 71 2 406

Tenure 67 75 16 - - 158
Tenure Track 2 15 77 - - 94
Non-Tenure 10 9 39 64 8 130
Total 79 99 132 64 8 382

Tenure 68 87 18 - - 173
Tenure Track 2 13 70 - - 85
Non-Tenure 11 7 36 65 1 120
Total 81 107 124 65 1 378

Tenure 72 86 18 - - 176
Tenure Track 1 12 70 - - 83

Non-Tenure 9 7 40 70 4 130

Total 82 105 128 70 4 389

Tenure 66 79 24 3 3 175
Tenure Track 3 12 60 1 1 77
Non-Tenure 7 5 39 71 12 134
Total 76 96 123 75 16 386




2009-10

Bachelor's Degree

Doctoral Degree 70 97 118 6 2 293
Specialist Degree 0 0 1 7 - 8

Master's Degree 1 3 26 58 - 88
First Professional 5 3 9 - - 17

2010-11
Doctoral Degree 78 94 108 6 3 289
Specialist Degree - - 2 5 - 7
Master's Degree 1 4 21 52 4 82
First Professional - 1 1 - 1 3
Bachelor's Degree - - - 1 - 1

2011-12
Doctoral Degree 79 103 101 9 - 292
Specialist Degree - - 2 5 - 7
Master's Degree 1 4 20 50 1 76
First Professional 1 - 1 - - 2
Bachelor's Degree - - - 1 - 1

Bachelor's Degree

2012-13
Doctoral Degree 80 101 103 13 2 299
Specialist Degree 1 - 2 6 - 9
Master's Degree 1 4 21 51 2 79
First Professional - - 2 - - 2

First Professional
Bachelor's Degree

2013-14
Doctoral Degree 74 93 98 18 12 298
Specialist Degree 1 - 1 6 - 8
Master's Degree 1 3 24 51 4 83




RESOURCES




FISCAL YEARS 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
Tuition and Fees 42,962,314 42,727,057 46,727,057 50,792,633 55,731,643
State Appropriations 49,322,163 48,724,319 48,724,319 45,173,841 47,143,329
Sales & Services 546,565 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
Other Revenue 6,188,465 3,400,000 3,400,000 6,400,000 6,200,000

FISCAL YEARS 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Instruction 41,251,861 41,251,861 41,466,716 41,818,204 42,530,594
Research 1,036,183 1,036,183 1,375,872 1,492,008 1,286,877
Public Service 953,098 753,098 1,626,387 1,137,623 661,993
Academic Support 8,528,115 8,528,115 8,891,217 7,912,687 8,550,280
Student Services 8,909,710 8,909,710 7,743,680 8,270,311 8,965,110
Institutional Support 15,627,882 15,627,882 16,663,685 17,331,535 21,632,831
Plant Operations 13,117,340 13,117,340 13,506,157 13,506,158 14,457,305
Scholarships & Fellowships 8,073,054 8,073,054 7,577,661 10,897,948 11,489,983
Transfer 1,722,264 1,722,264 500,000 500,000 0




We will continue to improve the Jackson State University Factbook and need your suggestions
and comments. Please assist us by completing the following evaluation and returning it to:
Institutional Research, Planning and Assessment
Jackson State University
1400 J. R. Lynch Street
P. O. Box 17147
Jackson, MS 39217

(601) 979-2615

YOUR NAME:

ADDRESS OR LOCATION:

1. Describe any information you think should be added to or expanded in next year's FACTBOOK

2. Give the page number and description of any information that you think should be clarified or
eliminated.

3. Other Comments
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